
The people o f the state o f Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 1521 of the statutes is amended to read : 
15.251 SAME ; PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITIES . The department of 

justice shall have the program responsibilities specified for the department 
under ch . 14 and ss . 7.70 (2), 8.50 (1) (a), 10.01 (2) (c), 12.45, 12.56 (2), 
13.52, 13.69, 16.007, 16.31, 16.55, 15.77, 16.80, 16.96, 1.9 .015, 20.180 (1) (d) 
and (9), 24.02, 24.03, 25.12, 27.01. (3)~ 0 .03, 35 .59, 43.01, 46.16 (7), F2.10 
(16) , 59 .07 (44), 66.912, 66 .919 (2), 67.02 (3), 69 .07, 71.11 . (49), 71..13 (4), 
72.15 (12), 72.18, 72.81, 73.03 (22), 73.4, 76.14, 76 .37 (4), 77,07 (2), 78.70, 
78,81, 8 .54 (6), 93 .05, 98.14, 100.20 (4), 100.24, 101.24, 101 .31 (14) and (15), 
102.23 (4), 102.64, 108.09 (7) , 108.14 (3m), 110.1 (14) . 111.12, 114.065, 125.08, 
133.01 to 133.03, 133 .06, 133.19, X332(?, 133.22, 13323, '34.75, 135 .11 (l5), 
13512, 140.29, 19-0 .58 (4), 143.04, 144.09~ 144.536, 146 .04, 146.7, 146.19 (2) (f), 
147195, 152.01 (6), 16.01 (4), 163.1_7, 169.20, 174,113, 175 .13, 175.15, 176.90, 
180 .769, 180.771, 1$2 .220, 185.72, 185.73, 185.34, 186.26, 189.17 (5), 1.9 .20, 
194.15, 195.07 (2), 200.1.0, 200.14, 200.20, 215.02 (10) and (13), 215.03 (4), 
215 .11 (7), 220.12, 220.25, 221.205, 221 .28, 224.06 (7), 227 .025, 227.26, 231 .34, 
234.23, 251 .181, 251 .19, 256 .47, 268.025, 269.56 (ll.), 274.05, 276.48, 280.02, 
280.20, 286.1.3, 286.15, 286.325, 286.3 to 286.37, 286.41, 286 .43, 286.44, ?*Q~1a; 
294.04, 295 .20, 29521, 318.02, 318.03, 885.07, 945,10 and 963.03 (2) . In addi-
tion: 

SECTION lm. 19.03 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
19.03 SECURITY FOR COSTS ; NOTICE OF ACTION. (1) Every per-

son commencing an action against any officer and his sureties upon his 
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official band, except the obligee named therein, shall give security for 
costs lay an undertaking as prescribed in s. 271 .28 (3) 
and a copy thereof shall be served upon the defendants at the time of the 
service of the summons. In all such actions if final judgment 4,(, is ren-
dered against the plaintiff and the sureties to such undertaking for all 
the lawful costs and disbursements of the defendants in such action, by 
whatever court awarded. 

SECTION 2. 4825 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
48 .25 (2) There shall be a jury trial only if one is demanded . 

J-44Practice in civil actions shall govern the selection of jurors . 
SECTION 3. 51.07 (4) of the statutes is amended to read : 
51 .07 (4) Expenses of the proceedings, from the presentation of the 

application to the commitment or discharge of the patient, including a 
reasonable charge for a guardian ad 1rtem, shall be allowed by the court 
and paid by the county from which the patient is committed or dis-
charged, in the manner that the expenses of a criminal prosecution in 

county court are paid, as provided in s. 59.77. 
SECTION 4. 52.26 of the statutes is amended to read : 
5226 Any warrant issued under ss . 52.21 to 52.45 may be executed in 

any part of this state; and in all cases a copy of the complaint shall be 
served upon the defendant and the court or court commissioner may com-
pel the complainant and defendant to attend and testify the same as 
witnesses in other cases . At the time of arraignment, the defendant 
may give bail, as provided in s- 444)74 tri+4 s. 960 .08, to insure his appear-
ances at the time of the preliminary examination and all subsequent 
stages of the proceedings until entry of judgment or until the matter is 
dismissed or he is otherwise discharged by the court ; and in default 
thereof he shall be committed pending such proceedings, to the county jail . 

SECTION 5. 59 .82 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 6. 60 .54 (intro .) of the statutes is amended to read : 
60.54 (intro .) The constable 3,j t+ +++}a+-iN~44 ~~#:aF~} 144 : 4~P +R"a 

:j.jr.+~4~,-; ~w shall: 
SECTION 7. 6128 of the statutes is amended to read : 
61.28 The village marshal shall execute and file an official bond . He 

shall possess the powers, enjoy the privileges and be subject to the lia-
bilities conferred and imposed by law upon constables, and be taken as in-
cluded in all writs and papers addressed to constables. 44i t+6:~44 4+~, ~~~~ 
t,a He shall obey all lawful written orders of the village board; #;~a and 
arrest with or without process o114 -wi#4 4a?-ig<-r+,Fe t-e ~ii~' 4~~ 4F~e-pi-
t~kP ~=.u .Hf+4ty14 every person found in such village in a state of in-
toxication or engaged in any disturbance of the peace or violating any law 
of the state or ordinance of such village. He may command all persons 
present in such case to assist him therein, and if any person, being so 
commanded, s~~4 ~~se o} ++=gle,e4~ refuses or neglects to render ~~4+ assist-
ance he shall forfeit not exceeding #~~* $10 . He shall be entitled 
to the same fees allowed to constables for similar services ; for other service 
rendered the village ~c,4 compensation as the board ~++.4 44, fixes. 

SECTION 8. 62 .13 (5) (d) of the statutes is amended to read : 
62.13 (5) (d) Following the filing of charges in any case, a copy 

thereof shall be served upon the person charged. The board shall set 
date for hearing not less than 10 days nor more than 30 days following 
service of Eii+c,4+. charges. The hearing on the charges shall be public, and 
both the accused and the complainant may be represented by an attorney 
and may compel the attendance of witnesses by subpoenas which shall be 
issued by the president of the board on request and be served as are sub-
poenas aa4 -j~~ta~~ under ch . 885. 

SECTION 9 . 6225 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended to read: 
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62.25 (1) (c) The clerk shall cause to be served on the claimant notice 
of any disallowance if the claimant in writing furnished the address of his 
usual place of abode. The notice shall be served by a police officer, without 
fees, in the manner of service of summons iR +R4f4 ee44+t . If the 
claimant be a nonresident and he furnished the address of his usual place 
of abode, the notice shall be sent to such address by registered mail and 
receipt therefor, signed by the claimant, or the returned registered letter, 
shall be proof of service. 

SECTION 10 . 66.12 (1) (a) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read: 
66.12 (1) (a) An action for violation of a city or village ordinance, 

resolution or bylaw is a civil action . All forfeitures and penalties imposed 
by any ordinance, resolution or bylaw of the city or village may be col-
lected in an action in the name of the city or village before the municipal 
justice, or a court of record, to be commenced by warrant or summons 
(+,,a ji~(ec~ ~.R under s. 954.02; but the marshal, constable or police officer 
may arrest the offender in all cases without warranty ~~ ~4!.8*i4,4 4+ under 
s. 954.03. The affidavit where the action is commenced by warrant may be 
the complaint. The affidavit or complaint shall be sufficient if it alleges 
that the defendant has violated an ordinance, resolution or bylaw of the 
city or village, specifying the same by section, chapter, title or otherwie 
with sufficient plainness to identify the same. 44 4 The provisions of s. 
444:A44 300.03 (5) pertaining to bail upon arrest shall apply to such actions. 
In arrests without a warrant or summons a statement on the records of 
the court of the offense charged shall stand as the complaint unless the 
court directs that formal complaint be issued . In all actions hereunder 
the defendant's plea shall be guilty, not guilty or R.}(+ ee~e~e}e no con-
test and shall be entered as not guilty on failure to plead, which plea of 
not guilty shall put all matters in such case at issue, any other provision 
of law notwithstanding . 

(2) Appeals in actions to recover forfeitures and penalties imposed 
by any ordinance, resolution or bylaw of the city or village may be taken 
either by the defendant or by such municipality to the circuit court. 
Appeals from municipal court shall be taken j++ #4& 

~~-i+re+4 ~1+ ~1+ ei*4 ~~+arrs 4 +44iV4 ~za#~ee~ under s. 300.10. Appeals from 
county court shall be taken in accordance with ch . 299, except that any 
appeal from wherever taken shall be perfected within 4 20 days after 
judgment is entered. If the appeal is taken by the defendant he shall, as 
a part thereof, execute a bond to the city or village with surety, to be 
approved by the municipal justice or judge, conditioned that if judgment 
be affirmed in whole or in part he will pay the same and all costs and 
damages awarded against him on such appeal . 44+ e.aaK", s++e4 If the judg-
ment E~4ft44 4e is affirmed in whole or in part, execution may issue against 
both defendant and his surety . The appellant shall pay the fees and suit 
taxes prescribed in s. b9"4 4-} 300.20 (3) . Upon perfection of the appeal 
the defendant shall be discharged from custody. 

SECTION 11 . 74.11 (1), (2), (3) (intro.) and (c), and (4) to (7) of the 
statutes are amended to read : 

74.11 (1) If the treasurer is unable to collect any tax assessed upon 
personal property he may +w+4e~ a++4 file with R ~~ t."4e,- 0+ the 
county court of his county an affidavit showing that there is such tax 
upon personal property, the amount thereof and the name of the person 
against whom assessed, that he has demanded payment thereof and is 
unable to collect the same. 14 ee~~+c~cee~ ;1r *#,~, eel e,6;u}t 4- Chapter 
299 shall apply so far as applicable. .}~ ~~er The judge of s+,44+ 
the county court shall thereupon issue a summons directed to such person, 
commanding him to appear forthwith to answer under oath and show 
cause why he does not pay cthe tax. Such summons may be served by 
the treasurer or any constable in the county on the person to whom 
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the summons is directed as required for the exercise of personal jurisdic-
tion under ch. 262 in a civil action in a court of record; upon its appearing 
by the affidavit of the officer or person serving ;+H;,4+ the summons that 
the same was duly served upon such person to whom #.l.i,E~ ~~ it was 
directed, and that he has failed or neglected to appear before 4,+~ J--E4io"' 
cam=. the judge for 24 hours after the service of the summons, the 
judge shall issue a warrant, directed to the sheriff or any constable of the 
county, commanding him to forthwith arrest and bring such person be-
fore him. 

(2) The f++,,#4e+, er judge before whom such person appears or is 
brought shall enter the cause ii+ 41};+ 44P:1;pt, f* ee ++4-}p4 94! }T ~++. 

.), cq4 i++ under ss . 299.07 and 299.10, as an action wherein ee~t- 
the town, city or village in which :;ii(4., the tax is assessed shall be plaintiff 
and the person against whom the c~a+x* tax is assessed shall be defendant ; 
and the affidavit of the treasurer shall be deemed the complaint. zQ;j44f 

~+e~ ~a #~+c~ c~~a~ky ec4~ er it;}o44-} +H4 .. i+4 ~~ ~;#ae~ Y}r A(- atrI 
t~j,,r-rr~~ ~;}~ta-
~4Tw- eil ( ;*~+,r ~~ 4e4eVe~ ,,+4F4+ -~ ;F44klf- Wi4 *a# a1c-P~f- ~f- 4+, 

*;+4 a+ 
k+aa 4se44 e=ie.4 ia} 4+ 4~ 4++~-a+ (~oii}~ A'il 

4a-r4++t i-~ g 4i .. ir 4riw~N, ;,4:r+4 44<- 4i+1+ 44Ha=*-

e~,~~= 
4444 #e ~pp+~RT 4E=~~~ :Iicd-r 4r~;~ Frr W41+4+ eaa-P 44~+ 

9#rf-* 9tH 44 t+t- ;P"c~r i++ c;4~14 ffC4 ;PA+ 4+~ +H,R~' 444e ~~1+ Wttr4tta4; 
44+e q~+~ e~ fl4+y ~a~+#~~~ca e4: #+ie eH4i44~y; ec~a~~?~~w 4i44+ -tA ~#-fir 

-r41(~~~4 IR4e4t 4+~444~ ft~ Rp 4i+It ~3e#~~~ 41+1 Fa4,4#- 4 *I+e i:~ i* 
ef+4444 4~C- 4f4H~d.aa+4 ~~ 4~ ~k~-~ .~~~ 

6~aii 4 $ ~ff #4F +"4#Qk; e,} fi3~(+~~c? 4'+r ~;- 3"4-R4' r, t~.. 4 4(=44'+iI,r+]+ 4i:n :;~=e~;~Fr ~fl~~ 
fl~}a~~= 4*Fr ~r~~- ~1+e~ 

(3) (intro .) When the defendant appears or is brought before the 
~~~~+~, er fudge before whom cqi(,4r the proceedings were commenced, or if 
the cause has been removed #,a o*e#k~= ~~~e ~ +tRiii<4 t4i~4-
#~. :.e ;. to another judge, 4*,4*i4'F er the judge shall cause the 
defendant to be examined on oath, and hear the testimony of any witnesses 
or other evidence presented by either party upon the following questions : 

(c) Whether he is t++4~~ liable for the payment of such tax or any 
part thereof; and if any of ,.;b,44 the questions are established in the negative 
the defendant shall be discharbed with his costs; but if the defendant re-
fuses to answer s+tNk relevant questions ft~ ti+,- put to him or if he fails to 
establish either of R44 the questions in the negative, judgment shall be 
entered against the defendant for the amount of such tax which he ought 
to pay, with costs of such proceedings. No stay of execution shall be al-
lowed on any such judgment except in case of appeal ; and no property of 
such defendant shall be exempt from levy and sale upon execution }e4 
#~,~~c~c3s~. The 4+w4~ ~ ew judge shall reduce the examination of the defendant 
and of all witnesses +,}t4d+wP4 c+++4 examined by either party to writing, 
and cause the same to be signed by the persons ~o examined. 

(4) The treasurer may file a transcript of +r~~ ~+4,-4 judgment ren-
dered against the defendant in any such action in the office of the clerk 
of the circuit court of any county, and 44+e * it shall be docketed by 
such clerk in the same manner as other transcripts of ar: county 
court judgments, and when so docketed it shall be a lien on all the real 
estate of the defendant in every county in which .tom 4a444,~ it is docketed . 
The clerk of any circuit court in which any such transcript is filed and 
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docketed may issue execution thereon, and no real e} iqFs~,ftl ~,ftl estate or 
personal property of the defendant shall be exempt from seizure and sale 
on such execution ; and upon the sale of any real estate of the defendant 
by virtue of such execution the sheriff selling t4e it shall make, 
execute and deliver to the purchaser thereof a deed 4 t44e thereto, 
and the defendant shall have no right to redeem the sR.i4 real estate after 
the sale thereof; and such deed shall be absolute to convey all the interest 
of the defendant in such real estate so sold i+,,~ 4A}es+~~~, and the sheriff 
shall proceed in the sale of H*e4r the real estate as upon sale on execution 
in other cases. 

(5) The defendant may, within 20 days after the entry of any such 
judgment, appeal to the circuit court by executing and delivering to the 
t.++H4cw, sw county court judge an undertaking to the town, city or village, 
with one or more sureties to be approved by such .; ,e e+L judge, condi-
tioned to pay any judgment the ~a44 circuit court may render against him 
in ~+,e4 the action ; and upon the receipt of such undertaking the t++S~e H} 
judge shall return #44,~ e it with the examinations and evidence taken 
by him and all other papers and proceedings in such action, duly certi-
fied by him, to the 4 circuit court. The plaintiff may also appeal from 
any such judgment or from any judgment discharging such defendant to 
the -4ffi4 circuit court in the same manner that a plaintiff to a civil action 
in ft ~, ~~+ eoii4 e+ Bt++ county court may appeal from a judgment ren-
dered therein; ++ ;,+4 . Upon taking such appeal the fi~i5:ttee a} judge shall 
make a like return to the circuit court as upon an appeal by the defendant. 

(6) Upon filing the return of the tR,4ee e} judge by the clerk of the 
circuit court R+iA+ the action shall be tried in &~e~ court as other actions 
therein ; and the district attorney of the county shall appear for and try 

the action on behalf of the plaintiff whenever so requested by the 
county treasurer &e te 4~. Upon trial i3+ ~e~ c~e~ .~,s, either party may 
read as evidence the examinations taken by the e+t judge and re-
turned by him to such court and produce such other proofs as they deem 
necessary. The issues shall be the same as before the xce e+ judge ; and 
if upon the trial in the circuit court neither of the issues are estab-
lished in the negative, or if the defendant neglects or refuses to appear on 
such trial and answer all relevant questions .ie4+ &-Pe put to him the judge 
ox jury by whom such action is tried shall assess the amount of the tax 
which the defendant ought to pay, and judgment shall be rendered against 
him and his sureties in said undertaking for the amount so assessed and 
for all costs, fees and disbursements before the gee e~ county court 
judge and the circuit court; ate. Execution shall issue upon such judg-
ment against the property of all the defendants in such judgment, and 
no property belonging to the defendant in the action shall be exempt 
from seizure and sale on such execution; but if either of such issues are 
established in the negative the action shall be dismissed and the defendant 
shall recover his costs. 

(7) In case execution in any such action upon a judgment rendered 
upon an appeal or upon a transcript of a judgment of such tu+94ee o} judge 
is returned unsatisfied in whole or in part, the proper treasurer is 
authorized to institute proceedings supplementary to execution to collect 
such judgment ; and all laws applicable to supplementary proceedings upon 
other judgments are made applicable to the judgment above mentioned. 

SECTION 12 . 74.12 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
74.12 (2) Whenever the treasurer of any town, village or city files 

with any tj4~ee 4 43e pe*eu e+ county court judge in any county an affi-
davit, se#~~r~ ¬a+*k stating that a certain person, naming him, owns, pos-
sesses, or is in charge of, certain personal property duly assessed in such 
municipality, and that such person is about to depart permanently from 
the municipality or state, or is about to dispose of s+wl+ the property, or 
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is about to remove such property from the municipality, s+te4+ 
' 

e* the 
judge shall issue a warrant of attachment as provided in sub. (1) . If such 
person has departed permanently from the municipality or state, or has 
disposed of j4Fe=fir the property, or has removed N+ie4+ the property from the 
municipality, the personal property tax matures, and an action of debt or 
distress shall lie and s. 74 .11 ~(,. ftpV44*~44e shall apply, in the name of 
the municipality for its collection . Prior to filing such affidavit the treas-
urer shall make a demand upon such person for payment of the tax and if 
not collected, shall. then file Rj+ the affidavit under this section. 

SECTION 13 . 80.19 (3) of the statutes is amended to read : 
80.19 (3) In case said list is exhausted before 3 commissioners who 

can and will act are obtained, the judge shall, without notice to either 
party, summon }+ 4<? 4434.0 a sufficient number 
of persons having the qualifications above required to complete the com-
mission. 

SECTION 14 . $027 of the statutes is amended to read : 
80 .27 Upon filing r,+4e4r the bond and notice with proof of service thereof, 

s4+e4+ the judge shall make out a list of 15 disinterested resident freeholders 
of his county, rot of lain to the owner or occupant of ffai4 the lands; . Each 
party shall stride 5 from such list, and if none of the proper supervisors or 
commissioners or other appellee cka~ 4F,, is present, the judge shall strike 
off the 5 names for them, and the judge shall thereupon issue an order 
to the sheriff or some constable of his county to summon the 5 persons 
named in such list and not stricken off to meet at a time and place to be 
specified in such order to appraise the damages, the award of which has 
been appealed from . In case any juror fails to appear at the time and 
place z-ixed for their meeting another juror shall be summoned in his place 
4r Pi=e--"}c~~4 4t 9A3~144 . Any juror may be excused for 
good cause, and if any juror 4g~ 4ee,+ duly summoned and not F~c+ excused 
4~ 4*1 . fails to serve he shall forfeit not to exceed $10, and shall be liable 
to the party having the costs of the appeal to pay for additional costs 
made in consequence of such failure. 

SECTION 15. 86.04 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
86.04 (2) If the occupant or owner upon whom the order is served shall 

not deny such encroachment, ,+F) p-ie,,44c4 iii ~;+4k,~ee+icft under sub. (3), 
and the encroachment is not removed within 30 days after the service of 
such order, the occupant or owner shall forfeit $1 for every day after the 
expiration of that time during which ~R+,-4 the encroachment 4,444 ea~ ~.r 
continues. An action to recover such penalty may be brought in any court 
of record c4} ee4,+F4 in the county . In all cases where a judgment 
is rendered, the judgment shall order that the occupant or owner remove 
the encroachment within the time firmed by the judgment, and if he fails 
to obey the order, the ~~~4f~ highway commission, county highway com-
mittee, or city council, village or town board, as e~P-'~ ~ appro-
priate, fray remove the encroachment and recover from the occupant or 
owner the post thereof. 

SECTION 16 . 86.04 (3) is repealed and recreated to read: 
86.04 (3) If, within 30 days after service of the order issued under 

sub. (1) upon him, the owner or occupant delivers a denial in writing of 
the alleged encroachment to the ordering body, or fails to make a denial, 
the ordering body may commence an action to remove the encroachment 
in a court of retard in the county where the property is located. 

SECTION 17 . 95.31 and 95.32 (1) anal (3) of the statutes are amended 
to read : 

95.31 Whenever it is deemed necessary by the department to slaughter 
diseased animals, either on the premises or at some designated abattoir or 
any other place for demonstration purposes, the representative of the de- 
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partment may agree in writing with the owner as to the value of such ani-
mals ; in the absence of such agreement, written notice shall be given to 

~. the owner, his agent; or the person in charge of such animals, and t(+ 
4+~ iff W4ie4 4u rtrri~~k~* rtre; fi++l 4 4F~44- ik -~e 

~4eir to the county court, of the purpose to order the 
slaughter thereof, giving the number and description of the animals, and 
the name of the owner. 

95.32 (1) ,, ;~ed-r Notice given under s. 95.31 shall be entered on the 
Flee4i+.~ a+ court record and the county court d* +r,jti+4 shall im-
mediately ~~.e+N,4 .t4+r notify ,;~Hek, the owner, agent or possessor of the ani-
mals and summon 3 disinterested citizens of the county riot residents of 
the immediate neighborhood in which the animals are owned or kept to 
appraise the value thereof. Every appraiser shall have had experience in 
the raising and care of livestock, and shall be familiar with the value of 
livestock and competent to appraise the same . The appraisers shall, before 
entering upon the discharge of their duties, be sworn by the county court 

to make a true ~.~ appraisal without preju-
dice or favor of the market value of such animals. The appraisers shall 
immediately make a verified report to the county court H:;- +14 ... i4~;4 
44~+~, giving the number of animals appraised; and the value of each, and 
if slaughtered on the premises, the appraisers shall certify in their return 
that they saw the appraised animals slaughtered. 

(3) The appraisers shall receive $2 a day for each day actually em-
ployed as such, which shall be paid out of the county treasury 
upon the certificate of the county court e} 4,P by whom 
they were summoned . 4=4k- iiiii! t14-4i?-E,1 -Ma4 H~rH~ Officers who -~ 
perform any duty hereunder, shall have the same fees as are allowed by 
law in *iviti,4 county courts, and shall be paid by the county in which 
their services are performed. 

SECTION 13 . 95.37 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
95.37 (1) Claims against the state arising from the condemnation of 

animals shall he made by delivering to the department, to be forwarded to 
the department of administration, a copy of the condemnation notice, and 
of the notice to the e+r county court and return. of the ap-
praisers certified by the court ey giving the name and place of resi-
dence of the owner, the date on which such animals were condemned and 
the tag number of each animal, and also a statement of the salvage re-
ceived and of the sum due from the state and b.r,+4+ any additional informa-
tion ti,w the department requires . If the value was firmed by agreement the 
claim shall be made by delivering to the department to 'lie forwarded to 
the department of administration the agreement or a sworn copy thereof 
end a statement of the salvage received and of the amount due from the 
state and any additional information demanded . The department shall 
promptly transmit all claims to the department of administration and 
accompany the same with a report of the sum due from the state and 
thereupon the claims may be audited and paid . 

SECTION 19 . 126.63 of the statutes is amended to read : 
126.63 In addition to other remedies, the commission may seize any 

grain upon which it has a lien for charges, and hold or sell the same ; or it 
may take a sufficient amount of grain from each car to cover "e4+ the 
charges and the expenses of selling the grain and may sell sjje4r the grain 
in the open market in Superior after giving not less than 10 days' notice of 
the time and place of sale, either personally or i4 4+~ ~~a~~rF+ as provided 
for sales of personal property +rNt+r+ e~e~#r~r air +H+u3-i(At~~4 "w~ in ch . 272. 
The Commission may also brim an action to foreclose its lien in the usual 
manner . If the action. is brought while the grain is in the hams of the 
railway company, it shall not be necessary to make any person a de-
fendant other than the company, in which case the company shall notify 

.1 
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the owner of the grain, who may upon his application be made a party 
defendant. The commission may foreclose its lien upon all grain or upon 
any number of carloads of grain in the possession of any railroad company 
in a single action . 

SECTION 20 . 146.14 (3) of the statutes is amended to read : 
146.14 (3) If the local board of health or commission is refused entry 

to any building or vessel to examine into and abate, remove or prevent a 
nuisance, any member may complain under oath to a +R+ .+ieafi;4 e+ 

~~- Judge of a court of record, .F4e} a} i+94i r+ti.el+ ~~}et~ A~= -e }~ ~ 
ffi~-,44~ *4 tl4e 4(4~4 a}~ Hc~a~~~r~; stating the facts in his knowledge 
Upon a finding of probable cause the tH4iee a* judge shall issue a warrant 
commanding the sheriff or any constable of the county to take sufficient 
aid, and being accompanied by 2 or more members of the board of health 
or commission, and under their direction, between sunrise and sunset, 
abate, remove or prevent the nuisance . 

SECTION 21 . 170.03 of the statutes is amended to read: 
170.03 Every finder of a stray of the value of $10 or more, at the time of 

such taking up, shall. tijs~ within one month *ker~~#_t,,} cause the sffimw-, stray 
to be appraised by r+ o-r the #e-A4+ chairman of fi*A+ the 
town, and a certificate of r,*e4r the appraisal, signed by the +R=~-,+ie;Vf4 ti+y .~~~F,' 
er chairman, shall be filed in the town clerk's office. The finder shall pay 
the +ii+r*i4j4+4 j~~ town chairman 50 cents for the certificate and 10 
cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled to make the same. 

SECTION 22 . 170.04 of the statutes is amended to read : 
170.(?4 The owner or person entitled to the possession of H+ie4 the 

stray at any time within one year after s;uP4 the notice is filed with ;~He,4+ 
the town clerk may have the sffiyie. stray restored to him upon proving his 
right thereto and paying all lawful charges incurred in relation to the 
stray. If the claimant and the finder cannot agree as to the amount of 
H44e4 the charges or upon what should be allowed for the use of such stray 
either party, an notice to the other, may apply to 
the chairman of R4e4 the town to settle the same, who for that pur-
pose may examine witnesses on oath . If any amount 4 4Y is found due 
tc+ the finder, over the value of the use of sKE4+ the stray, the same, with 
the costs, shall be a lien upon si,e4} the stray and costs of fi+:E~4r the adjudica-
tion shall abide the decision of the z44-4 1~,<~~iee- 4;4.e* ffe*i3i+ olit 

~a~- ~ ~s~ieetton4 t.1,e 4+i~; ;~e}~i1ra ~~~iP~rl firr;~~iea;~ ft7~ ~~r~e~>~?ee~~~~ 
1; ~4 Y,-~~ t~s 4e44~, qffky t.~~44~,-te~ town chairman . I f either party 

refuses to accept the decision of the town chairman, action mad be brought 
an county court. 

SECTION 23 . 170.05 of the statutes is amended to read : 
170 .05 If no claimant for H+e4r the stray s'.~f,;44 e requests its return 

to him ~~ ~~~e~ca ;1+Pei44e4 under s. 170.04 and if H+e4+ the stray e4ft4 has not 
14~.e been appraised at more than t,-% $10 she finder shall 
become the absolute owner but if the appraised value exceeds 

H~el+ $10 the stray shall be sold at public auction by the sheriff 
or any constable of the county on the request of the finder . Notice thereof 
shall be given and the sale shall be conducted and the same fees allowed 
therefor as in case of sales 1r 444 e'-5 under ch . 272. The 
finder may bid at the sale and shall; at the time of sale; deliver to such 
officer a statement in writing of his charges, which shall be filed by Hiie4 
the officer with the town treasurer; and after deducting the charges, 
if lust and reasonable, and the costs of the sale the officer shall pay one-
half of the remaining proceeds to the finder and within ~e~r In days there-
after the other half to the treasurer of Fffle3+ the town for its use. If the 
finder of any the stray e+ e neglects or refuses to 
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cause ,;.,wL the sale to be made when required by law he shall pay to the 
town the value of hi,(4r the stray, to be recovered in an action by the town . 

SECTION 24 . 170.08 of the statutes is amended to read: 
170.08 Every finder of lost goods of the value of $25 or mare shall give 

notice thereof to the clerk of the town wherein found, within 15 days after 
finding the E+R*t~, goods and cause a class 2 notice thereof; under ch . 985; to 
be published in the county . If no person appears to claim the same who 

is entitled thereto he shall, within 2 months after finding such 
goods and before using the same to their injury, procure an appraisal 
thereof by t} R+H++ae4a~~ ~MiF~-, oithe town chairman of his town, w,4.j,~4 ~4 the 
appraisal shall be certified to by ~~e~+ ~~tr~e3fi;i+1 J -x .kir~e k) .F the chairman 
and filed in the town clerk's office a¬ riie4 #c-~~;<~r. 

SECTION 25 . 171.03 0£ the statutes is amended to read : 
171 .03. The lees allowed td ie4~+~~ fi+r~;~ic~~ under this chapter 

4ft}l 4e ei}Y. (4114w 4H} "el-i c~~~Z~* ~,f}tee; ,;,R4 to arty sheriff or constable 
ire the same fees t{~~e allowed by law to a sheriff for sales upon execu-
tion; "4 4-A fiH+#~c~~~~r ~ep ff* 4 

SECTION 26. 171 .04 (1) to (3), 171.05 and 171.06 of the statutes are 
amended to read : 

171 .04 (1) If any property delivered to any forwarding merchant, 
wharfinger ; or warehouseman, for carriage or storage, A~~J~ ~ lae is in a 
state of decay, or manifestly liable to immediate damage and decay, the 
person in whose custody the r~;,+-1~ 44,+~~ 4f~ property is, his agent or 
attorney, may make an affidavit of Hiie4, this fact, and present the same to 
a circuit judge, county judge; or court commissioner, 
of the county in which such property shall then be, and the circuit 
judge, county Judge.; or court commissioner, diz }~~4~<-; shall 

immediately make an order requiring the sheriff or any con-- 
stable of -,,qF4r the county to immediately inspect aiiekr the property, and 
directing him, if t," ~++H+,, 4e it is found by him to be in a state of 
decay, or manifestly liable to immediate damage or decay, to summarily 
sell the same without notice. 

(2) If M.He4 the sheriff or constable el~,,,4 upon inspection, zP+i.4 f;He4 
fi-n.ds tine property to be in a state of decay, or manifestly liable to imme-
diate damage or decay, he shall attach to a4ie=4 the order his affidavit stat-
ing such. fact, and. shall- make an inventory of ~;ai4 the property, and shall 

summarily sell ~+rri~ the property without notice, and shall 
male full return of leis execution of ; *i4 the order to the judge or };= 
commissioner who issued the same, together with his affidavit, inventory; 
and she proceeds of said safe, after deducting his fees therefrom. 

(3) From the proceeds of such sale, the judge or commis-
siorer shall pay all legal charges that have been incurred in relation to 
.,;+r4 the property, or a ratable proportion of each charge if the proceeds 
of M}Ai the sale ~4H4 are not ;,e sufficient to pay all the charges; and the 
balance, of any #~H+~ 1~,(., he shall immediately pay over to the treasurer of 
his county, with a copy of all the proceedings in ~,'4 the matter . The 
county treasurer shall file ,,+1 (4r the copy in his office . 

1'11 .05 If any w41(4r property 4t4l 4f, is perishable or subject to decay 
by keeping, the person in whose custody eKea+ the property ~-hfL4 .t1-ieR 1~ .~ is, 
his agent or attorney, may make an affidavit of ;.;~el> this .fact and present 
the same to a circuit judge, county judge; or court commissioner ; ,}~ +rrH-
~ri~~~r~~ of the county in which f .. e4+ the property t;~.,H4 .~ 4w* 4e is 
located, and i,~vw4+ the judge; or court commissioner, 
er shall immediately make an order requiring 
the sheriff or any constable of ~~e4 the county to immediately inspect 
the property, and if "-~, a,+i+f= ~+,4 4e it is found by hire to be perishable 
ox subject to decay by keeping, to make and return an affidavit of _~Rc,4 
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this fact . Upon the return of this affidavit, the judge or +44+JJ+je}Vi+} 
t4,e<~ commissioner making the order shall immediately issue an 
order requiring the sheriff or constable to sell the property at public auc-
tion, giving notice of the time and place of the tale by publication of a 
class 1 notice, under ch . 935, and serving upon the consignor, the con-
signee and the custodian; of the property, if they are known, a copy of the 
notice by mail . 4+iN4+ The sheriff or constable shall, at the time and place 
fixed by 4a.i4 the notice, unless s444 . the property has been otherwise law-
fully disposed of, sell 4 the property at public auction, and shall make 
full return of his execution of ~,a.Y4 . the order, and return the same with an 
inventory of sia;} the property and the proceeds of ~,Ri4 the sale, after deduct-
ing his fees, to the judge or +H*x}4"~ ~ ~-H.a~~Ye commissioner making 4i4a4 the 
order . From the proceeds of iw-4+ the sale, H+44 the judge or 
commissioner shall pay all legal charges that have been incurred in relation 
to n+jea+ the property, or a ratable proportion of each charge if the proceeds 
of ~~F44 the sale 4w4l care not 4,,,. sufficient to pay all the charges ; and the 
balance, if any ~e dw, he shall immediately pay over to the treasurer 
of his county, with a copy of all the proceedings in "it* the matter . The 
county treasurer shall file ,~Hv4+ the copy in his office . The person in 
whose custody H};F4+ the property 4444-1. ~+~ is when f++,, the proceedings 
for the sale 4e~4 :1++ .~ 4*, were commenced, shall immediately notify the 
consignor and consignee of ,;4 ;,4 the sale, w~~~4 4*4 4c,, in writing; 
P .;4 which shall be served by leaving a copy with the consignor 
and consignee personally or by mail . 

171 .06 When any property :,1-,t+41. is not 1-,~, perishable or subject 
to decay and is not 4e claimed and taken away within one year 
after it 4w4 IwA,4- 4a was received, it may be sold as follows : 
The person in whose custody ,4;w4+ the property 4~4 4f++ ~~F is, his agent 
or attorney, may make an affidavit of the facts and present the same to a 

judge; or court commissioner ; E>~: ~+~~}F~~,~+~ ji4s~i~-o of 
the county in which sxe4r the property 4~H44 4c,,q+ 44~-, is located and such 

1414- judge; or court commissioner; A} +a;.iP3~a~~ ~,at~+, 
shall #~~~~a~ea~ immediately issue an order requiring the sheriff or 
any constable of _,++P4+ the county to sell .4wl+ the property at public auction, 

giving 60 days' notice of the time and place of ;a :f,.Y4+ the sale to the 
consignor, the consignee; and the custodian of .;~E4+ the property. (" 4+ This 
notice shall be in writing and .;.a,t,4 4~ served personally or by mail upon ~,~f4+ 
t4 4h.4: the persons ~4,,-, whose names and residences f4 ~o-H~-r~ are known. If 
the name or residence of any of the persons is unknown and cannot be ascer-
tained with reasonable diligence, the sheriff or constable shall make an affi-
davit of H++ed+ this fact and shall #~+ere~~~aa~ publish a class 3 notice, under ch . 
985, in the county. At the time and place of ,+i(4, the sale ~ffle4i the sheriff or 
constable shall sell .,*,+a4 the property at public auction and shall make a 
full return of ills proceedings under ,~,+44 the order to the judge or +++~H_ 

~ft~commissioner issuing the order, together with 
proof of service or publication of the notice of the sale, and an inventory 
of the property sold and the proceeds of j+14P4+ the sale after deducting his 
fees . From the proceeds of -,RP4i the sale the judge or .a4,++44Vt11 
commissioner shall pay all legal charges that have been incurred in re-
lation to the property, including the charges of the person in whose 
custody ;,R;4 the property was when .-q++4 the proceedings were begun, or 
a ratable proportion of each charge if the proceeds of y++F4+ the sale f+~ffl1 . 
are not 4e sufficient to pay all the charges ; and the balance, if any 
~, he shall immediately pay over to the treasurer of his county, with a 
copy of all proceedings in g+*W the matter . The county treasurer shall file 
~.~ the copy in his office . The person in whose custody ~;~H,14 the prop-
erty 4j+41 4P is when any sj+e4 proceeding for the sale th<,4:ff4 4+41 4P is 
commenced, shall immediately notify the consignor and consignee of s++e4+ 
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the sale, _wL;A4 Reaee 4"1149 in writing, and 4-i-RU bf, served by leaving a 
copy thereof with the consignor and consignee, personally or by mail . 

SECTION 27 . 172.04, 172.05 and 172.06 of the statutes are amended to 
read : 

172.04 The finder shall, within one month from taking them up, if the 
animals are of the value of $10 or more, apply to a. i4444;Ai4pP4 wee e4 4Le 

the town chairman, village president or city mayor of the 
municipality where found for the appointment of a disinterested ap-
praiser ; a certificate of s+},-4r the appraisal shall be signed by the appraiser 
and filed in the municipal clerk's office. The finder shall pay the ap-
praiser $3 for the certificate and 10 cents per mile for every mile neces-
sarily traveled i;+ s+ie4 ~e~ee. 

172.05 The owner or person entitled to the possession of -. R+t~ the 
animal, at any time within 90 days after such notice is filed with ~,,+~ 
t~<L~=~ the municipal clerk, may have s-iic4+ the animal restored to him upon 
proving his right thereto and paying all lawful charges incurred ,R -Fe4.R-
~:e;~ ~~ tlie If 4~~. the claimant and the finder cannot agree as to 
the amount of ~e~+ the charges or for she use of ffl+e4 the animal either 
party upon notice to the other may apply to the +,+R*.pal t~as~e oi= town 
chairman, village president or city mayor or manager of stewff the 
municipality to settle the same, who for that purpose may examine wit-
nesses on oath . 4 Any amount i~+ found due to the finder over the value of 
the use of such animal t4e ,R+4e, together with the costs of such adjudica-
tion, shall be a lien upon ~e~r the animal . 

172.06 If no claimant for s*e4 the animal ;i4ff .1. (~a~H,4e causes its return 
to him i+;~ 4e .4 :¬a-pe ;p+o_,a4eh, and if s+ic4 the animal a4a44 has not 4W,;e, 
been appraised for more than *e++ 4a4aa=:j $10, the finder shall ~,e}e~e~ 
become the absolute owner but if Ei++e1+ the appraised value ex-
ceeds te+~ c4o~1ff.ile, s:He1r $10 the animal shall be sold at public auction by the 
sheriff or any constable of the county on the request of the finder. Notice 
thereof shall be given and the sale shall be conducted and the same fees 
allowed therefor as in cases of sales upon ~ tffi4ti~se_'g execution under ch . 
272. The finder may bid at Hi+ e4+ the sale and shall at the time of sale 
deliver to such officer a statement in writing of his charges, which shall 
be filed by ~Re,4 the officer with the tew++ municipal treasurer, and after 
deducting s+ie4 the charges, if just and reasonable, and the costs of the 
sale the officer shall pay one-half of the remaining proceeds to the finder, 
and within te* 10 days thereafter the other half to the treasurer of &,ae4 
#,qthe municipality for its use. If the finder of any sj+stray e4ag 
,+eglQ~t. ~~+ neglects or refuses to cause s+~e4 a sale to be made when 
required key law he shall pay to the municipality the value of c,4+el+ 
the stray, to be recovered in an action by the #(4-,jqr municipality . 

SECTION 28 . 173.01, 173.03 and 173.06 of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

173.01 The owner or occupant of any lands may di5train any beast 
doing damage on his premises, either while upon the premises or upon 
immediate pursuit of sthe beasts escaping therefrom and before re-
turning to the enclosure of or to the immediate care of the owner or keeper, 
and may keep ~++e,4 the beasts upon his premises or in some public pound 
in his town, city or village until his damages are appraised ++,s 

If the owner of s+ie4+ the beasts is known to the person distrain-
ing and resides within the same town, city or village the person dis-
training shall give a written notice to #+ the owner within 24 hours, but 
if he resides in the same county, but not in the same town, city or village, 
within 48 hours, Sundays excepted, specifying therein the time when and 
the place where distrained, the number of Rie4 beasts and the place of their 
detention, and that at a time and place, which shall not be less than 12 
hours after the serving of i4+e4+ the notice nor more than 3 days after 
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such distress, he wi.l apply te 4 the e~~rt~ ¢~ft~ 
4~~4 ~4 e} to the town chairman, village president or city mayor or manager 
of the municipality where found for the appointment of 3 disinterested 
freeholders of Fii4" the town, city or village to appraise the damages ; but 
if the owner is unknown or does not reside in the county he shall 
apply for the appointment of ;;ve4 appraisers without notice and within 
24 hours after such distress ; and upon ;~He4+ application .+~F4+ J*y~~F, the 
chairman, president E4+, mayor or manager shall appoint in writing 3 dis-
interested freeholders of ~;+w4+ the town, city or village to appraise the 
damages, and shall receive #~~t.,,, 50 cents therefor . 

173.03 Unless the damages so ascertained, together with the fees of the 
appraisers and chairman, president or mayor, have been paid within 
24 hours after 4+ the appraisal the person distraining shall cause the 
beasts distraizzed to be put into the nearest pound of the same town, city 
or village, if there is one, and if not, then in some secure ~F.~c~,4~}e enclosure, 
where they shall remain until sold as hereinafter directed, or until ~~.~. 
the damages, fees and the costs of keeping ~;+w4 the beasts after appraisal_ 
are paid or until otherwise seized or discharged according to law. 
The beasts shall be furnished with suitable food from the time of seizure 
until discharged therefrom or sold ; and the expense thereof, after the ap-
praisal, shall be added thereto and paid as additional costs ; and if H}IE:4 
the beasts are put in a pound the certificate of appraisal shall be delivered 
to the keeper of ;yrw4 the pound. 
173.06 From the proceeds of , ;++v4+ the sale the person making it shall retain 
his fees which shall be the same as are allowed to constables 
upon sales of personal property on execution, and the cost of keeping 
-,~e.4r the beasts ; and he shall pay to the person who distrained ~e4 the 
beasts the damages so certified, with the fees of the appraisers and ~t'+144~, 
chairman, president or mayor ,and pay the surplus ,if any ,to the owner 
of ~,He4 the beast, if known. If no owner appears at the time of sale or 
within one week thereafter and claims F+i4(,4r the surplus it shall be paid 
to the treasurer of the town, city or village. If H++'.4 the money is 
not applied for within one year thereafter the treasurer shall place the 
same in the town treasury, to be expended in the support of the poor ; 
but if the owner applies therefor and gives proper proof of ownership 
within 6 years after its receipt by such treasurer it shall be paid over to 
such owner, deducting 2~, for fees . 

SECTION 29 . 176.01 (5) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 30 . 17628 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
1762.8 (2) The person to whom the selling to, or purchasing or procur-

ing for, any such intoxicating liquof°s or fermented malt beverages has 
been prohibited may be arrested on complaint of #,1}e his wife '4 +N1+ 
~,k-+t: e + or of any supervisor, trustee, alderman, county welfare director, 
mayor, chairman of the county board or district attorney and brought 
before t4wy wii*?4;~N; Frr the county judge of the county to testify as 
to where and from, through or by whom or by whose agency, he obtained 
or procured intoxicating liquor or fermented malt beverages, and if he re-
fuses to testify he shall be committed to the county jail or house of correc-
tion to be detained therein until he so testifies or is discharged by order 
of the court. 

SECTION 31 . 176.36 of the statutes is amended to read : 
126.36. Every ++4+4*4rta## t,4t4 ~ ",+i" 

-r~tr~ Frr 4pii~ +i+P,+~ +i+P,+4m1 cam re*,444, 4 a*-Y #ew+r; *i4age c+-r ~~~ peace 
officer as defined in s. 939 .22 (22) who 4+t+4 kakqw knows, or 4~- is credibly 
informed, that any unlawful offense has been committed t+g-iiiir;;t, #~,F, p*e. 
~~jaw; f,=k +t*y 4 9fis 4ta#e relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors, 
shall make complaint against the person so offending within their re-
spective tt~A~ia9 *i4age~i a,y epee jurisdictions to a ~3eNer ~~e~~ gee 
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e4~ e6~r- 4hei?4H person authorized to issue a criminal warrant, 
and for every neglect or refusal se to do so, every such officer s4a4 4e 
4c+1+1,-4 ",+R4-,f 4 a RieRiefitshall be piaR4 4~, a fined not 
exceeding $50 and ;~4e costs e~ ~~esee~~~. 

SECTION 32 . 20024 of the statutes is renumbered 165.55 (11) and 
amended to read : 

165.55 (11) All officers who s4ft}} perform any service at the request 
of the state fire marshal or his subordinates shall receive t4e e*++i.e fees 
a4 eeeitj 4+ ee++4ts; determined by the state fire marshal and 
such fees shall be ~a~4 _j++ #,4e +~ ~i-t~esseefti~e pi-44 +i+i4e-Y s: 488:~; 
charged to the appropriation for the 4~+ta ~,4e Riffi~~kttl department of justice. 

SECTION 33 . 253.015 of the statutes is amended to read : 
253.015 Menominee county shall not be organized separately for 

county court purposes, but shall be a part of a joint Shawano-Menominee 
county court, which constitutes a single judicial district . Such court shall 
have 2 divisions, the Shawano county division and the Menominee county 
division . No county judge for Menominee county shall be elected sep-
arately, but the 4~ .y eee4#4 judges of the Shawano-Menominee county 
court shall serve as county judges of the district . The books, papers and 
records of the office of such county judges shall be kept at the county seat 
of the county in which each has his principal office; or, at the discretion 
of the county judges, at either or both county seats. The judge of Sha-
wano-Menominee county court, branch one, may appoint a register in pro-
bate and a public administrator for each of the 2 divisions of the county 
court, or may appoint one register in probate or public administrator to 
serve both divisions. If a separate register in probate is appointed for 
the Menominee county division, he may be the same person who is the 
c~;Rl+- elee~4 clerk of circuit court for Menominee county . If one register 
in probate serves for both the Shawano and Nlenominee county divi-
sions of the county court, the office of such register in probate shall be in 
the city of Shawano. The qualified electors of Menominee county shall 
be eligible to vote at every election for county judge. evil tee} s~ 
~-Fae~e4e~ iafi#P-P e} e-eept ff e}3Ri44R; 0,4eR+ W-1r3t4fe 

t4e 
ee++~ ~ ee;R4; sees ee4{4r0 W-14e1+ Wau14 4e W#4il+ 

~e ~~~ ~er~#~ of e *+m"4ePa~ use ir~ 4, ~ee eat 11~ 
t4+, 

~ 
t4+, 4eeR eeeRee4 iq+ eeii+i*~~=; s~a-4 Vie; air t-14e e¬ 

4e¬P*44~A i4l ft efewe e+ ii+ t4e ei+se4 ~~ ~~~ 4,-, eq+ 
~~re err c~ e e~ ~ft iR etheT uses; 4Arr~e~c~ ~ #4e ee~PAy Ae~ #4 , 

++4e' 41 T~n~~ ~~: #~~= t+=.}+4_ The county boards of 
Menominee county and Shawano county shall enter into an agreement 
prorating the joint expenditures involved in conducting the joint county 
court, and for ri+ie4r osQ* that purpose the county board of Menominee 
county shall be authorized to appropriate, levy and collect a sum each 
year sufficient to pay its share of such expenses ; but no portion of the 
initial cost, or amortization of debt on the Snawano county courthouse or 
repair, maintenance; or improvement of the same or items which are tax-
able costs between the parties shall be included as a joint expenditure for 
proration purposes . If the 2 county boards are unable to agree on pro-
rating the joint expenditures involved, then the judge of the circuit court 
for the 10th circuit shall, under appropriate notice and hearing, determine 
the prorating of such expenditures, on the basis of the volume and char-
acter of work and responsibilities, to each county, under ~e~ the procedure 

he prescribes . The county judge may order court held at the county 
seat in Menominee county or at the county seat in Shawano county or 
other appropriate place, and the general terms of the court for the county 
court of Shawano county shall be the terms of Shawano-Menoxninee county 
court. The proper place of trial of civil and criminal actions commenced 
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in such court shall be the place in either county where the judge orders 
court held . The jury commissioners of Shawano county shall serve as 
jury commissioners for the Shawano-Menominee county court, and shall 
add to the present Shawano county court jury list from which jurors 
shall be drawn the names of qualified residents of Menominee county, 
and the list shall be known as the Shawano-Menominee county court jury 
list . All fines and all costs and fees collected in Shawano-Menominee 
county court in causes of action arising out of Menominee county shall be 
accounted for and paid over quarterly to the county treasurer of Menominee 
county and in causes of action arising out of Shawano county shall be ac-
counted for and paid over quarterly to the county treasurer of Shawano 
county . All process and pleadings and documents of the Shawano-Me-
nominee county court shall be entitled, "Shawano-Menominee County 
Court : County Division", to be completed with the name of the 
appropriate county. 

SECTION 34 . 253 .11 (3) of the statutes is amended to read : 
253 .11 (3) 9*eept Vie}. ~ieipftl eo++A es~e~~ 4611! 014 ta 

,:risl~~e~ ~ ~ s, 448:9a; The county court shall have the exclusive juris-
diction of garnishment actions where the amount involved is under $500 . 

SECTION 35 . 254.04 of the statutes is amended to read : 
254.04 The eo+,Re4 governing body shall fix a salary for such justice 

which shall be in lieu of fees and costs. Fees and taxable costs shall be 
paid into the municipal treasury as the governing body directs. The salary 
may be increased by the governing body before the start of the 2nd or a 
subsequent year of service of the term of the justice, but shall not be de-
creased during a term . Salaries may be paid annually or in equal instal-
ments as determined by the governing body, but no justice shall be paid a 
salary for any time during his term during which such justice has not 
executed his official bond or official oath, as required by s. 254.03, and 
filed pursuant to s. 19.01 (4) (c) . 

SECTION 36 . 254.045 of the statutes is created to read: 
254.045 JURISDICTION . A municipal court has exclusive jurisdiction 

over offenses against ordinances of the city, town or village which operates 
the court and where legal relief only is sought . If equitable relief is de-
manded, the municipal court does not have jurisdiction and the action 
must be brought in a court of record . 

SECTION 37 . 254.05 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 254.05 and 
amended to read : 

254.05 Every justice shfi4; 4o*e has county-wide jurisdiction. If elected 
in a city or village lying in more than one county, he shall qualify and 
have jurisdiction in each, the same as though the municipality lay wholly 
therein, and may hold court in one county while exercising jurisdiction in 
the other. 44 *44+14 Peg4l+ 4~ +44e-F 4 e+1e4 esR~, 1,1e*44e erg fitpe4 
ew eel}a41a44 i4+ e*4 ; e4iee~~ ae~ie~~ 4t ~ ewes e+ 

ee~ ; ak~ee i4+ thft-t e1te, 4 eke 66*'-An W4ei=e ~4e ewe e~ 
-&~e;e i* ei4~er; e4efwiae i* e41+e* ee l- Ift e+4*iRe; uses x~~e 

iff #h(- eel ~re~e 4e s4eR9e ~~ ee~-
ff+4,t+4- -1++ a4 fie4~ 4+44~4t 4 0, e4#~ e~ ~i$~~e fivpeals 4e~ #~t~r ~a eke 
ei~ ~~r~ cc~¬ efr~ ~ei=e #~e aefi~r was fixac~: d~-raes ~~~ ~e ~~~~e~ 

ea#~~ eel= "44 +++* a i4+ 
SECTION 38 . 254.05 (2) and (3) of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION 39 . 254.07 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 
254.07. LIMITED MAGISTRATE DUTIES. A municipal justice is not 

a magistrate except for the purpose of issuing warrants . 
SECTION 40. 254.09 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 
254.09. OFFICE, WHERE KEPT. (1) Every justice shall keep his of-

fice and hold court only in the municipal hall of the town, village or city in 
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190 CHAPTER 87 

which he was elected or if no room is available in the municipal hall, the 
governing body may authorize him to temporarily keep his office and 
hold court elsewhere in the municipality, other than at a place prohibited 
under sub. (2) . He may issue process or perform ministerial functions at 
any place in the county . 

(2) No justice shall keel his office or hold court in any tavern, or in 
any room in which intoxicating liquors are sold, or in any room connecting 
therewith. For any violation of this section the justice shall forfeit $25 but 
the violation of the subsection does not make any order or judgment void . 

(3) No justice shall hold court or keep his office with a practicing at-
torney unless the attorney is his law partner, and the partner shall not act 
as attorney before such justice. 

SECTION 41 . 254.11 to 254.16 of the statutes are created to read : 
254.11 PAPERS, HOW KEPT. Every justice shall file and keep to-

gether all papers in an action, separate from all other papers . 
254.12 DELIVERY OF BOOKS TO MUNICIPAL CLERK. When a mu-

nicipal court ceases to operate, the docket, books of account, case files, 
moneys and bonds belonging to the court shall be delivered to the mu-
nicipal clerk within 10 days . after the vacancy occurs by the person who 
is in possession . 

254.13 BOOKS DEMANDED BY MUNICIPAL CLERK. If any ma-
terials which should be delivered to the municipal clerk under s. 254.12 
are not delivered within the time specified, the municipal clerk shall de-
mand their delivery and may by action compel delivery. 

254.14 DUTY OF CLERK ON RECEIPT OF BOOKS. (1) When the 
municipal clerk receives the docket, books of account and case files of a 
municipal court which has ceased to operate, he shall within-10 days dis-
pose of them as follows : 

(a) Deliver them to the clerk of the county court of that county if 
the municipality in which the municipal court was located was within 
one county . 

(b) Deliver the case files of the pending and appealable cases to 
the clerk of the county court of the county whom the court held office 
and certified copies of the. docket for the fast 12 months to the clerk of 
the county court of every other county in which the municipality lies, if 
the municipality in which the municipal court was located is in more than 
one county . 

(2) For any pending or appealable cases, the bail shall be delivered 
along with the case file to the proper clerk of court. Any other moneys 
received under sub. (1) shall be delivered to the city treasurer as provided 
in s. 30021. 

254.15 PENDING ACTIONS TRIABLE BY COURT WHICH RE-
CEIVES BOOKS. When any action is pending before a justice at the time 
his office becomes vacant and his books and papers have bean delivered 
to the county court, it may try the action and enter judgment as though 
the action was begun before it . 

254.16 CONTINUANCE ON VACANCY; NOTICE OF TRIAL. All 
actions before any justice undetermined or appealable when his office 
becomes vacant are continued until the expiration of 10 days from the time 
when his books and papers were delivered to the county court. The 
court shall give 3 days' notice to the parties to the action. 

SECTION 42 . 255.04 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read : 
255.04 (2) (c) The commissioners shall P~~e furnish; upon periodic 

request of the sheriff, a current list of the names of persons available for 
jury duty in iiii +Pi.eipfil mental inquiries and reexaminations, coroner's 
inquests ; and for such other purposes as the sheriff is required by law to 
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summon or select a jury, which list shall contain not less than 100 nor 
more than 200 names of persons drawn and apportioned iin, t4e ~RB%el 
F+(4 ;-i 4 ed 4+ under par. (a) 

SECTION 43. 256.54 (1) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read : 
256.54 (1) In this section, unless the context requires otherwise, 

"court" means any tribunal recognized as part of the judicial branch of 
the government; ~~ e_*-eH4iR,- ieipal ieea. . 

(5) All judges, municipal justices, clerks of court, registers in probate 
and other officers or employes of the courts shall comply with all requests 
made by the administrative director for information and statistical data 
relative to the work of the courts and of such offices. 

SECTION 44 . 270.95 of the statutes is amended to read : 
270.95 No action shall be brought upon a judgment rendered in any 

court of this state; eK+e~ t+ es~}~ 4 j+ ,nom}pt,4 ~s~ee; between the same 
parties, without leave of the court, for good cause shown, on notice to 
the .adverse party. 

- SECTION 45 . 271.01 (2) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 46 . 271.03 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
271.03 (1) If the plaintiff is not entitled to costs under s . 271.01 (1) 

or (3) op is~ 4e~c~s *R4e} the defendant shall be allowed costs 
to be computed on the basis of the demands of the complaint. 

SECTION 47 . 272.05 (6) of the statutes is amended to read : 
272.05 (6) If it 4e is for the delivery of property, to deliver the 

possession of the same, particularly describing it, to the party entitled 
thereto, and may require the officer to satisfy any costs, damages or rents 
and profits covered by the judgment out of the personal property of the 
party against whom it was rendered, and shall specify the value of the 
property for which the judgment was recovered; if a delivery of the prop-
erty cannot be had and if sufficient personal property cannot be found, 
then out of the real property belonging to him on the day when the judg-
ment was docketed or at any time thereafter . When a judgment in reple-
vin_ ajz ;L+po+j- 4ppe~~ 4-al* * +-j+jn4~paj -j-~~t~ee-a ~ac~y41a,4 ~ is entered 
against . the principal and also against his sureties t~~ ;p-ye~4ce~ ~R, under s. 
270.60 cam= 404 49, the execution shall direct that the property of the surety 
shall not be levied on unless the property found, belonging to the principal, 
is not sufficient to satisfy the judgment. 

SECTION 48 . 288.05 and 288.09 (2) of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION- 49 . 289.20 (1), 28921 (1), 28929 and 289.30 of the statutes 

are amended to read : 
-28920 (1) An action to enforce any lien Raei+ i,yp,,&c~ j.,+ under s. 289.18 

may be brought in the circuit court of the county where the petition is 
filed, when the amount claimed exceeds $100, or before R~.y the county 
court e,* iR of 
the county in which such petition is filed. This claim shall cease to be 
a lien unless an action to foreclose it is commenced within 4 months after 
filing such petition . If the claim is not due at the time of filing &1jelr the 
petition the time when the same will become due shall be stated therein, 
and in fi-Hv4r this case e+j,-4 the claim shall not cease to be a lien until 30 
days after the claim has become due and until 4 months after the filing of 

the petition. 
289.21 (1) The plaintiff in this action may have his remedy 

by attachment of the property upon which the lien is claimed as in per-
sonal actions ; 9+1e4+ this attachment may be issued, served and returned 
and like proceedings had thereon including the release of any attached 
property as in personal actions. The affidavit for the attachment must 
state that the defendant who is personally liable is indebted to him in 
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the sum named, above all setoffs, for services which entitle the plaintiff to 
a lien, describe the property on which it is claimed F+tie# that the services 
were performed and that the plaintiff has filed his petition for a lien 
pursuant to law; 4+4* no other fact need be stated #~~}c=am . No undertaking 
upon F+.4(..4r this attachment or security for costs in actions hereunder before 
county courts er +i4+i4+}+qt*4 -~+~}ee~+ need be given unless upon application 
of some defendant showing by affidavit that he has a valid defense to the 
plaintiff's claim, and no order shall be made by any court or any judge 
thereof requiring an undertaking or security for costs except upon 10 days' 
notice to the plaintiff. 

289.29 In an action for the enforcement of a lien upon property +)4F41-
~,}A~f .+! {44under s. 289.18 a person not a party may, at any time before sale 
of the property upon which a lien is claimed, become a party defendant by 
filing with the clerk of the court er w44+ ~,4~where the 
action is pending an affidavit made by him or in his behalf that he is the 
owner of or of some interest in the property upon which a lien is 
claimed and verily believes that said claim for lien is invalid; upon filing 
:;-HF4+ this affidavit he may defend this action so far as a claim for a 
lien is concerned, and in case judgment has been previously rendered for 
a lien he may appeal within 20 days after the filing of a+4Fk4 the affidavit . 
9++e.4+ The right to file an affidavit or take an appeal should not extend be-
yond one year from the rendition of the judgment. 

289.30 SR.e4+ An appeal under s . 289.29 shall not stay execution unless 
the appellant files an undertaking, with 2 or more sureties, who shall each 
justify in a sum equal to double the amount of the judgment, conditioned 
that if the plaintiff establish his right to a lien on such property they 
will pay the amount of judgment in his favor with costs ; 4 the under-
taking shall be approved by the judge of the court to which the appeal is 
taken ; and upon filing it all proceedings upon the judgment appealed from 
shall be stayed during the pendency of +~+F.~r the appeal, and in case execu-
tion H~~,~~~ 4+R-v+, has been previously issued the same shall, upon present-
ing to the officer in whose custody it may be a certified copy of such affi-
davit and undertaking and certificate of the ~;-a~a~-ri~~ft~ 4+4,4t4,~~a+ clerk of 
the court that an appeal has been perfected, be returned, and all property 
in which appellant claims an interest that may have been levied 
upon shall be released from such levy . If upon the trial in the appellate 
court the plaintiff 4"4 recovers judgment of lien upon this 
property ,j{~-4r the judgment may be entered against the appellant and his 
sureties ; but if the plaintiff does not establish his right to a lien the ap-
pellant shall recover judgment for costs . ~~r~ ~#+c~ tH4_+A"4 to ~P ai,-

~a'*~~r~ 

1 ~qt4 4!~A*4+ 4W, 4~ 44 44-
~r~~i~~a~ ~~+lc~- 

4 Rj~ffttl P,*4 t4~t 

SECTION 50 . 289.57 (1) and (3) and 289.58 (1) and (2) of the statutes 
are amended to read : 

289.57 (1) Actions to enforce the lien may be brought before a~~ 
the county court e4= 44++*j++g ~t~~i~~l~e$aH~r ~ ~~,R t~~ex~~ 
e44++4+,4 are of the county ~a+ w43c,4 where the petition is filed. Actions may 
be commenced to enforce and foreclose the lien immediately after the 
filing of the petition if the amount owing for the services is then due. The 
claim for services shall cease to be a lien on the animal described in the 
petition unless an action to foreclose the lien is commenced within 4 
months after the filing of the petition . 

(3) Where the animal has been taken from the county where the 
work was done, the person in whose favor the lien exists may bring an ac-
tion to foreclose it in aAy the county where the animals paftt 4t- . is found. 
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In all foreclosure actions the person liable for the payment of the claim 
shall be made the party defendant. Any person claiming any interest in 
the animal may be also made a defendant, but H4,41 is not 4e, 4+44 person-
ally liable for any costs unless he defends the action . .ia+ 
fef +B+t4rieii4a1 eatt4 w+ ed~~3~~e cad s4t4t 4e a4ca~~~ ~~ 

289.58 (1) The plaintiff in an action in county e,~ court may 
attach the animal upon which the lien is claimed as in personal actions. 
The attachment may be issued, served and returned and like proceeding 
had thereon, including the release of any attached animal, upon giving an 
undertaking in the sum gs fixed by the court or judge for the 
payment of the amount which may be finally determined to be a lien on 
the animal . The affidavit for the attachment must state that the de-
fendant who is personally liable is indebted to plaintiff in the sum named, 
above all setoffs, for services performed which entitle the plaintiff to a 
lien, describe the animal on which it is claimed the services were per-
formed and that the plaintiff has filed his petition for a lien pursuant to 
law ; 43+t4~ i-r-~ 4,44e4! 44 4 4c, ~~rt~c~?~ ~kY~ef}r . 

(2) No undertaking upon .;.NYC this attachment or security for costs 
in actions krNkt~~~~f~ before county d-P 444+i++}eit,.+,~ ~ courts need be given 
unless upon application of some defendant showing by affidavit that he 
has a valid defense to the plaintiff's claim, and no order shall be made by 
any circuit court or any judge thereof requiring the giving of an under-
taking or security for costs except upon 10 days' notice to the plaintiff. 
The writ of attachment shall direct the officer to whom it is issued to 
attach the animals described or so many thereof as *M are necessary to 
satisfy the sum claimed to be due thereon and to hold the same subject 
to further proceedings in the action . 

SECTION 51 . 289.60 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 52. 289.65 and 289.66 of the statutes are amended to read : 
289.65 In any action for the enforcement of a lien upon any animal 

mentioned in s. 289.54 any person not a party 4H}e~~H may, before ff* ftL,4++4 
the safe of the animal upon which a lien is claimed, become a party de-
fendant by filing with the clerk of the court where h++e4 th.e action is pend-
ing, +.w w44 tie i+t*i4,4ji+4 ~at~~e 4r ~Y~it~r~ tH++4i4r 4 +ii+iF,4 an 
affidavit made by such person or in his behalf to the effect that he is 
the owner of or of some interest in the animal upon which a lien is 
claimed and verily believes that the claim for lien is unjust and invalid ; 
upon filing s+ie4? the affidavit he may defend ,;t44 the action so far as a 
claim for a lien is concerned, and in case judgment has been previously 
rendered for a lien he may appeal within 20 days after the filing of ;Rie.4 
the affidavit but his right to file an affidavit or take an appeal shall not 
extend beyond one year from the date of the rendition of the judgment. 

289.66 (1) 14R+4 An appeal under s. 289.65 shall not stay execution un-
less the appellant files an undertaking, with 2 or more sureties, who shall 
each justify in a sum equal to double the amount of the judgment, condi-
tioned that if the plaintiff establish his right to a lien on the animal they 
will pay the amount of the judgment in his favor with costs--, . The 
undertaking shall be approved by the judge of the court to which the ap-
peal is taken; and upon filing it all proceedings upon the judgment ap-
pealed from shall be stayed during the pendency of +ffe.4the appeal, and 
in case execution has been issued the same shall, upon presenting to the 
officer in whose custody it may be a certified copy of s+i;"4+ the affidavit 
and undertaking and certificate of the ~~*t;NC~~} clerk of the court that an 
appeal has been perfected, be returned, and all animals in. which appellant 
claims an interest that may have been levied upon shall be released from 

the levy . 
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(2) If upon the trial in the appellate court the plaintiff recovers 
judgment of a lien upon s+w# the animals, the judgment may be entered 
against the appellant and his sureties ; but if the plaintiff does not establish 
his right to a lien the appellant shall recover judgment for costs. -W-he* 
t4+~ trr4�*+e+A ftVjqeft4e4 fTeH+ is +=ei+4+e4 ii+ ee-R4 t+~,,~ fe4 

ew+se #4e 

e¬ "Ve-al t443Fl "e* ftVt)e4' 4e 44e4 ~A44 the e4-e+4 4 #4e ee~R 4 fi~ep 
~=~~~~r ~e~t f+VVe4 i'4 4'a4e~ ~A44iqr 4+++e fe1: 

SECTION 53 . 290.07 and 290.08 of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION 54. 290.09 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
290.09 (2) Such undertaking shall be of no effect unless accompanied 

by the affidavit of the sureties, in which each surety shall stake that he is 
worth a certain sum, mentioned in H.-He#+ the affidavit, over and above all 
his debts and liabilities, in property within this state, not by law exempt 
from execution, and which sum j+~ sworn to by ~,ffle4+ the sureties shall, in 
the aggregate, amount to the sum specified in s+,e4r the undertaking; and 
,,+4e4 the sureties shall, upon notice, justify in like manner as upon bail 
or arrest. Upon filing -,+,,@1+ the undertaking the clerk of the court EW +1444-
r~~~~~~ shall make an. order discharging the property attached, and 
upon delivery to the officer having F,+,~ the ship, boat or vessel in his 
csutody of a certified copy of such order he shall deliver the property at-
tached to the person obtaining such order 

SECTION 55 . 291 .05 of the statutes is amended to read: 
291 .05 The plaintiff shall file with the county court (4+ BAt4144 ~ 
gee 4 #*ite e4y; tewR e+ ft+f, a complaint 

signed by him, his agent or attorney, giving ~F}e~. a description of the 
premises of which possession is claimed, stating the facts which authorize 
the removal of the defendant, naming him, and praying for . his removal. 
44- #4iF; ee~~~,~k ii~ 444 i3+ t4e ee++Rt3jL eeia4 The provisions of ch . 299 with 
respect to pleading and practice ;,j4414 apply. 4£ t4e eerxf4a}+4 i(i 44e4 w" a 
R++T+-}+4V4 

less #~ke ;+ 4 i+o4- wer-e t4+Ft+ 44 4c;H~ 4~-y 4 ias-R~g ~g 4e e 
#~ :~e~-r eel: F4a4 c?¢~?~~r ~4.e ftit4 e+4 

SECTION 56 . 291 .06 to 291 .09 of the statutes are repealed : 
SECTION 57 . 291 .11 of the statutes is amended to .read : 
291 .11 If either party Af~4 44 is aggrieved by the judgment rendered 

in -such action he may appeal within 10 days to the circuit court or other 
court having jurisdiction of such appeal ffs, 3,i+ e4p~ e~~ea #+441 4 ¬si=~- _"ti 
a}k-};i+4 but no such appeal by a defendant shall stay proceedings 
on such judgment unless the appellant 4:44, within said 10 days, e~e~e 
F~R4 ~1e executes and files with the +m+4+4Pij-)i4 ~;kkee court his undertaking 
to the plaintiff, with 2 or more sureties, to be approved by the 
~~.}r A; court to the effect that the appellant will pay all costs of such 
appeal which may be awarded against him, and abide the order- of the 
court therein, and pay all rent and other damages justly accruing to the 
plaintiff during the pendency of such appeal . Upon taking the appeal 
and filing s++el+ the undertaking all further proceedings in the case 

~Y}f>~~ pre stayed and the appellate court shall thereafter issue all 
needful wr`ts and processes to carry out any judgment which may be 
rendered thereon in such appellate court. 

SECTION 58 . 291.12 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 59 . 291.13 of the statutes is amended to read : 
291.13 If a writ of restitution g4R44 4,,e1+ is issued previous to the 

taking of any appeal; by which proceedings are stayed, the liastieecourt 
shall forthwith give the appellant a certificate of the allowance of such 
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appeal, and upon the service of such certificate upon the officer having 
such writ the effi4 officer shall forthwith cease all further proceedings 
thereon; and if such writ r~,R4 has not been completely executed the 
defendant shall remain in possession of the premises until the appeal s4R4 

is determined . 
SECTION 60 . 291.14 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 61 . 291.15 of the statutes is amended to read : 
291 .15 When a final judgment ~tj+4 4<,, is rendered in favor of the 

plaintiff in any c.;44 action, brought against a person for holding over after 
default in the payment of rent; ;+r +i4444+i-(4j4t4 e.c-)ifft, Hr in the appellate 
court, he may stay all proceedings on ~;]. the judgment by paying all rent 
due at the date of the judgment and tie costs of the action H+ 4-Y ~i444g ~'84~i444g ~'844 

after judgment in the appellate court, with the clerk, his 
undertaking to the plaintiff, with t~i,e4 sureties ,+,+ ,;jje4+ et the clerk 

4 approves, to the effect that he will pay f4~R4 the rent and 
costs within 10 days ; at the expiration of which time a writ of restitution 
may issue unless he ~}~~~ee produces to the si~ clerk satisfactory 
evidence of Hi+e4, payment. 

SECTION 62 . 291.16 and 291 .17 of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION 63 . Title XXVIII (title) of the statutes is repealed and re-

created to read : 
TITLE XXXVIII . 

MUNICIPAL COURT PROCEDURE . 
(to precede ch. 300 in the statutes) 

SECTION 64 . Chapter 300 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to 
read : 

CHAPTER 300, 

MUNICIPAL COURT PROCEDURE. 

300.01 DEFNI'I'IONS. In ch. 300, unless the context plainly indi-
cates otherwise: 

(1) Justice means municipal justice ; 
(2) City includes town and village . 
300.02 ACTION, HOW COMMENCED. Actions in municipal court 

may be commenced by the voluntary. appearance of the parties or by serv-
ice of summons or warrant. 

300 .03 PROCEDURE ON APPEARANCE. (1) When a defendant ap-
pears or is brought before a municipal court, the justice shall read the 
charges as stated in the warrant or complaint to him and shall explain 
the range of penalties which may be imposed. If the defendant is charged 
with a traffic violation, the justice shall follow the procedure under s. 
343.27. 

(2) Defendant shall be informed that he may plead guilty, not guilty 
or no contest and the effect o£ a plea of no contest shall be explained to 
him. The defendant shall plead to the charges and the justice shall inter 
the plea in his docket . If he refuses to plead, the justice shall enter a plea 
of not guilty. 

(3) If the defendant pleads guilty or no contest, the court shall pro-
ceed under s. 300.06 (1) . 

(4) If the defendant pleads rot guilty or if he wishes to appear at a 
later date, the justice shall advise him of. his right to jury trial under 
s. 300.04. If the defendant agrees to immediate trial by the court, the 
case may be tried forthwith. If trial is not held, the justice shall then set 
a date for trial or advise the defendant that he will later be notified of 
the date ,yet for trial . 
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(5) (a) A justice may release a defendant without bail or may per-
mit him to execute an unsecured appearance bond . 

(b) Paragraph (a) shall be used unless the justice determines that 
a release under its provisions will not reasonably assure the appearance of 
the defendant. If the justice detetermines that the defendant cannot be 
released under par. (a), he shall release the defendant on an appearance 
bond, in the amount which the justice directs, but not to exceed the maxi-
mum penalty for the offense, with or without sureties . On failure of the 
defendant to give an appearance bond under this paragraph, he shall be 
committed to jail while such default continues. 

(c) The amount of bail should be determined solely in reference to 
the purpose of bail ; namely, to assure the appearance of the defendant. 
Proper considerations in fixing a reasonable amount of bail which will as-
sure the defendant's appearance for trial are : The ability of the arrested 
person to give bail, the nature and gravity of the offense and the potential 
penalty the defendant faces, the defendant's prior record, if any, the char-
acter, residence and reputation of the defendant, his health, the character 
and strength of the evidence which has been presented to the judge, 
whether the defendant is already on bail in other pending cases, whether 
the defendant has in the past forfeited bail or was a fugitive from justice 
at the time of his arrest, and the policy against unnecessary detention of 
defendants pending trial. 

300.04 JURY TRIAL. The defendant shall be informed o£ his right to 
a jury trial in county court on payment of fees required under s. 299.21 
(3) . If the defendant requests a jury trial and pays the fees required under 
s. 29921 (3), the justice shall promptly transmit all papers and fees in the 
cause to the clerk of the county court of the county where the offense 
occurred . 

300.05 AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE. (1) Any party may file an 
affidavit stating that he believes that he cannot have a fair trial because 
of the prejudice of the justice, naming him. The affidavit shall be filed 
not later than 7 days after the return day of the process. Upon filing the 
affidavit, the filing party shall forthwith mail a copy to each party in the 
action . 

(2) Upon receipt of the affidavit, accompanied by a fee of $4, the 
justice shall call in another justice of the county where the offense oc-
curred or transfer the case to the county court of the county where the 
offense occurred . A justice so called in shall receive compensation as the 
governing body determines, to be paid by the municipality . 

(3) If the case is transferred to county court, the justice shall trans-
mit to the clerk of the county court all the papers in the action and $3 as 
payment of the clerk's fee and suit tax. The action shall proceed as if it 
had been commenced in the county court. 

(4) No party is entitled to file more than one affidavit of prejudice 
in any one action . 

300.055 REMOVAL OF CASES TO OTHER COURT. In counties hav-
ing a population of less than 500,000, the defendant in municipal court 
may, at any time prior to trial, transfer the cause to the county court of 
said county. Upon receipt of such a request, accompanied by a fee of $1, 
the justice shall forthwith transmit all the papers in the cause to the clerk 
of said court, 

300 .06 JUDGMENT ON PLEA OF GUILTY OR ON FAILURE TO 
APPEAR. (1) If the defendant pleads guilty or no contest, the court shall 
convict him of the offense charged and render judgment. 

(2) (a) In case the person arrested and released fails to appear, per-
sonally or by an authorized attorney or agent, before court at the time 
fixed for hearing of the case, then the bond and money deposited, if any, or 
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such portion thereof as the court determines to be an adequate penalty, 
plus costs, may be declared forfeited by the court or may be ordered 
applied upon the payment of any penalty which may be imposed after an 
ex parte hearing together with costs. In either event, the surplus, if 
there is any, shall be refunded to the person who made the deposit. 

(b) The provisions of this subsection shall not apply to violations of 
parking ordinances . Bond or bail given for appearance to answer a charge 
under any such ordinance may be forfeited as determined by the gov-
erning body . 

300.07 EVIDENCE . Actions for the recovery of forfeitures are civil 
actions and the rules of evidence in municipal court in these cases are the 
same as in civil actions in courts of record. 

300.08 JUDGMENT. If a municipal court finds a defendant guilty it 
may render judgment by ordering payment of a forfeiture plus costs of 
prosecution or by imprisonment in default of such payment. Persons who 
fail to pay forfeitures and costs shall be committed to a jail or a house of 
correction in the county in which the cause of action arose and shall be 
kept at the expense of the municipality . Any person committed under 
this section may be accorded privileges under s. 54.08. The court may de-
fer payment of any judgment for not more than 30 days . 

300 .09 EXECUTION. A justice may issue a property execution for the 
amount of the forfeiture, costs and interest as provided in ch . 272. 

300.10 APPEALS. (1) Appeals from judgments of municipal courts 
may be taken by either party to the circuit court of the county where the 
offense occurred . The appellant may appeal by giving the justice written 
notice of appeal within 20 days after judgment. 

(2) If the appeal is taken by the defendant, he shall execute a bond 
to the city with surety, approved by the municipal justice, that if the 
judgment is affirmed in whole or in part he will pay the judgment and all 
costs awarded against him on appeal. Any bail or sureties posted may b° 
applied to the bond required under this section. 

(3) On meeting the requirements for appeal, execution on the judg-
ment of the municipal court shall be stayed until the final disposition of 
the appeal. 

(4) On appeal the justice shall make a copy of the docket and forward 
it along with all papers concerning the action together with the bond to 
the clerk of the appellate court. 

(5) On appeal from the judgment of a municipal court there shall be 
a trial de novo. Costs of the action in municipal court may be assessed 
against the losing party. 

300.11 DOCKET ENTRIES. Every justice shall keep a docket in which 
he shall enter, in actions to which they relate : 

(1) The title of every action commenced before him, including the 
name and address of the defendant ; 

(2) The process issued, date and place where it issued, when return-
able and the return of the officer; 

(3) A brief statement of the charges, including the nature and time 
of the offense and the section of law violated; 

(4) Every adjournment, stating at whose request and to what time ; 
(5) The date and time trial was held ; 
(6) The names of witnesses sworn, stating at whose request; 
(7) The judgment rendered by the justice, including the penalties 

imposed, the date and time or rendering judgment and costs assessed in 
the action ; 

(8) The record of contempt convictions under s. 300.13; 
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(8m) The amount of bail and names and addresses of sureties, if any; 
(9) The time of ordering any stay of execution ; 
(10) The time of issuing execution and the name of the officer to 

whom delivered; 
(11) The return of every execution and when made and every re-

newal of an execution, with the date thereof; 
(12) The date and reason of removal of the action to another 

court ; 
(13) The date of giving transcript of judgment; 
(14) The date of an appeal made from judgment ; 
(15) All motions made in the action, his decision thereon and all 

other proceedings in the action which he may think useful ; 
(16) Failure of the justice properly to keep his docket shall not 

oust him of jurisdiction or render the judgment void . 
300.12 TRANSCRIPT OF JUDGMENT. The transcript of judgment 

shall contain : 
(1) Name and location of court. 
(2) Title of action . 
(3) Name, address and vocation of defendant . 
(4) Date of judgment. 
(5) Amount of judgment, costs and fees . 
(6) Certification that this is a true copy of the judgment. 
300.13 CONTEMPTS. In the following cases, and no others, a justice 

may punish for contempt : 
(1) Persons guilty of disorderly, contemptuous and insolent behavior 

towards him, while engaged in any judicial proceeding, or other conduct, 
which tends to interrupt such proceeding or impair the respect due his 
authority ; 

(2) Persons guilty of resistance or disobedience to any lawful order or 
process made or issued by him . 

300.14 CONTEMPT, PENALTY. A city may by ordinance provide 
that a municipal justice may impose a forfeiture for contempt under s. 
300.13 not to exceed $50, or upon default in payment of the forfeiture, a 
jail sentence of not to exceed 7 days . 

300.15 ACCUSED TO BE HEARD. No person shall be punished for 
contempt before a justice until an opportunity has been given him to be 
heard in his defense, and for that purpose the justice may, if the offender 
is not present, issue his warrant to bring the offender before him. 

300.16 MISTAKEN REMEDY OR COURT ; TRANSFER TO PROPER 
COURT. When an action which is outside the jurisdiction of a justice has 
been tried and judgment entered in municipal court and the action has 
been appealed, the appeal operates as a transfer of the action to the appel-
late court and that court shall proceed as though the action had been 
commenced therein. 

300.17 PROCESS. All provisions of ch . 954 relating to complaints, 
warrants and summonses shall apply to the municipal court unless other-
wise provided in this chapter. 

300.18 WARRANTS, POWER TO ISSUE . (1) Municipal justices are 
authorized to issue warrants . Criminal warrants issued by a municipal 
justice are to be made returnable to a judge of a court of record . A copy 
of any warrant issued under this section shall be immediately forwarded 
to the clerk of courts of that county . 

(2) If a municipal justice has been authorized in writing by a county 
judge of that county, he may make a determination of bail and appoint 
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counsel for the indigent, according to procedures used in courts of record, 
on warrants issued by the justice. An authorization under this section 
shall be for a named justice and shall run for no longer period than the 
term of his office . The municipal justice shall not set bail or appoint 
an attorney under this section unless the officer having custody of the de-
fendant gives oath that a judge of a court of record is not available to set 
bail . When bail is determined by a municipal justice under this section, he 
shall immediately forward a report and the bail to the clerk of courts for 
that county . Any determination of bail or appointment of attorney un-
der this section shall be reviewable by a judge of a court of record on the 
first date that a judge of a court of record sits in that county . 

300.19 FORMS, Unless otherwise specified by statute, municipal 
courts shall, where applicable, use similar forms to those prescribed for 
courts of record in criminal proceedings. 

30020 FEES AND COSTS. (1) Fees of the municipal justice are the 
same as clerk's fees under s. 288.195 (1) . 

(2) Costs and additional fees in municipal courts are taxed as in ss. 
28820, 29925 and 299255 . 

(3) On appeal from municipal court, the filing fee as designated in 
s. 59.42 (3) and the suit tax as designated in s. 27121 are applicable . 

30021 FORFEITURES; REPORT. All forfeitures received by a mu-
nicipal justice shall be paid to the city treasurer within 30 days of receipt. 
At the same time the municipal justice shall report the title of the action, 
the offense for which the forfeiture was imposed and the amount of the 
forfeiture. 

30022 REPORTS TO COURT ADMINISTRATOR. The municipal jus-
tice shall make the reports required by the administrative director under 
s. 256.54 (5) . 

SECTION 65 . Chapters 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306 and 307 of the statutes 
are repealed . 

SECTION 66. 88726 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 
88726 (7) The persons who take depositions and the witness shall be 

entitled to the fees allowed Fa+iffioija4 ieeE, court commissioners under s. 
252.17 and witnesses for similar service by the law of this state, or such 
as may be prescribed by the law of the state or country where taken. 

SECTION 67 . 946.15 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 
946.15 PURCHASING CLAIMS FOR COLLECTION. A constable 

who lends or advances, agrees to lend or advance, or procures to be lent or 
advanced anything of value to another as an inducement to another per-
son to place a cause of action in his hands for prosecution or collection or 
as a reward or consideration for another person having done so may be 
fined not more than $200 or imprisoned not more than 6 months, and the 
judgment of conviction shall operate as a forfeiture of the office . 

SECTION 68. 956.05 of the statutes is amended to read: 
956.05 If the venue is changed, the court shall require the defendant 

to give bail in such sum as the court or judge op iee directs conditioned 
for his appearance in the trial court. In default of bail, a warrant shall 
issue to the sheriff to convey the defendant to the jail of the county where 
he is to be tried in time for the trial, and there to be kept until dis-
charged; but the judge of that court, in case no trial is had during the 
pending or next term of court after such change, may order the defend-
ant kept in the jail of any county and may make necessary orders for the 
defendant's custody, bail and appearance for trial. 

SECTION 69 . 95$.01 and 958.02 of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION '70 . Chapter 960 (title) of the statutes is repealed and re-

created to read : 
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969.09 7=I+(-' 4*41~,~(' Htflte4 air #,4e 1t*R}}ff+4 I)+ ea~~~~# S4*4 ~~e ~-~e~ t,,+ 
~e c~~(e~c?~~ ti++4 4,- sliq4 t4(-*4 4e}e#+~- 44e ii-;44,e s~:i~4 e~A-e-p t4e Vle* 4~ 

When a sum-
mons is issued by a police officer for a violation of ,: ~~e~~~~ea~ e~ chs. 
194 and 340 to 348 or a municipal ordinance, the defendant if he resides, 
or if a corporation if it has its principal place of business, outside the 
county in which the t+-t ;;*.i.e+~ court is located, may enter a plea of not guilty 
based on such summons by registered letter to the ~s~~ee court at the ad-
dress indicated on the summons, the letter to show the defendant's return 
address. Such letter may include a request for trial during normal day-
time business hours Upon receipt of the letter, the ,$4~ ~ court shall 
reply by mail to the defendant's address setting forth a time and place 
for trial, such time to be during normal business hours if requested by 
the defendant ; the warrant and complaint shall be included in the reply 
and the date of trial shall be at least 10 days from the mailing thereof by 
the -j-A+;4ue court. Nothing herein shall be construed as forbidding the set-
ting of the trial at any time convenient to all parties concerned. The 
procedure prescribed in this section shall ++49 apply to 4jje;,ft4; county 
aF4 44F~f-4e+ courts . 

SECTION 73 . 950.10 to 960.21 of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION 74 . 960.22 of the statutes is amended to read : 
960.22 (1) If the defendant is acquitted, he shall be discharged ; and if 

the cY}e+4 air 444 ~ler,~~=t court determines that the complaint was 
malicious and without probable cause, he shall enter judgment against 
the complainant to pay all the taxable costs that have accrued, including 
the fees of witnesses. 

(2) The complainant may stay such judgment for 30 days by giv-
ing a bond to the state with one or more sureties conditioned for the pay-
ment of the judgment at the expiration of 30 days ; but if the complainant 
neglects to give such bond, the court may (if the complainant gave security 
for costs ~~ ~1-:e ~+ra~fr as provided in 1- 4"-.44 civil actions) issue execu-
tion against both the complainant and the surety, and if the complainant 
does not satisfy the execution and the officer cannot find sufficient prop-
erty belonging to him upon which to levy, the officer shall levy upon the 
property of the surety ; and in case the complainant has not given such 
security, the court may issue a body execution against the complainant, as 
in civil actions. 

(3) The complainant may appeal from the judgment as in civil ac-
tions, and the action shall be tried and determined on such appeal upon 
the records in the action certified and returned by the j--R43ee court. 

SECTION 75 . 960.23 to 960.35 of the statutes are repealed . 
SECTION 76, 962.01, 962.10 and 962.20 of the statutes are amended to 

read : 
962.01 Judges of the courts of record and court commissioners 

}fi3al J have power to enforce the laws for the preservation of 
the public peace and in the execution of that power may require persons 
to give security to keep the peace or for their good behavior or both, 
t}.ie +4i*++~~ p},,4,,4r4-,4 i4+ under this chapter . 

962.10 When no order respecting the costs is made, they shall be 
allowed and paid in the same manner as costs 44e+4., t.44s4ec.4 in criminal 
prosecutions ; but in all cases where a person is required to give security 

CHAPTER 960 . 
MISCELLANEOUS FORMS AND PROCEDURES . 

SECTION 71 . 960.01 to 960.07 of the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 72 . 960.09 of the statutes is amended to read : 
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for good behavior, the magistrate may further order the costs of prosecu-
tion or any part thereof to be paid by him, and he shall stand committed 
until such costs are paid, or he is otherwise legally discharged . 

962.20 A surety on a bond to keep the peace or for good behavior shall 
have the right to surrender his principal and upon such surrender shall be 
discharged from liability for any act of the principal subsequent to sur-
render and the defendant may give a new bond before any tj,+,yt-,~~ 
t;c~ magistrate for the residue of the term . 

SECTION 77 . 966.01 to 966.03 and 966.14 of the statutes are amended 
to read : 

966.01 Whenever the distract attorney has notice of the death of and 
person and. from the circ~.imstances surrounding the same there is any 
reason to believe that murder, manslaughter, homicide resulting from 
negligent control of vicious animal, homicide by reckless conduct, homi-
cide by negligent use of vehicle or firearm, or homicide by intoxicated user 
of vehicle or firearm may have been committed, or that death may have 
been due to self-murder or unexplained or suspicious circumstances, and 
the venue of such offense is in his county, excepting in cases where a crimi-
nal warrant H} ~r}3=~~~* ~~tfi~ has been issued, he shall forthwith order and 
require the coroner; or deputy coroner; H,~ ;++e~eiit 4 4e s.} 

4 4re N~e+ellrer e} 4et+4~- ee}c-KKIH- ; rIBt~W t41"4t*q- to make 
an inquest as to how eRvkr the person came to his death. In any inquest 
ordered by the district attorney he shall appear in the inquest representing 
the state in presenting the evidence. For the purpose of taking S+*.1+ the 
inquest; deputy coroners may perform all the duties and exercise all the 
jurisdiction and powers conferred upon r;iiN4+ coroners by this chapter and 
shall be entitled to the same fees as hx,,4 the coroner for the performance of 
like duties ; ~-,,wetAi trY ~~F={rH~c~ p4=H.A.,3c44 . Nothing herein contained shall 
be construed. as preventing such coroner from holding an inquest under 
the circumstances h.ereinabove specified without being first notified by 
the district attorney r;<a. to hold such inquest. Such inquest may be held 
,_n any county, if within this state, in which there would be venue for the 
trial of the offense. 

966.0? Whenever any coroner; or deputy coroner o.F }H+;*iN+~~4 ~a .yt .i.rk-
4+k14444 holds an inquest, he may err ~k~* ~1~~}f #rc~~ dispense with the sum-
moning of a coroner's jury and conduct the inquest himself and render a 
verdict therein aj+ the same :Hoi4*e+ as a coroner's jury would do ; or he 
shall issue a precut to the sheriff or any constable forthwith to summon 
a jury of 6 good and lawful men of the county to appear before him at 
the time and place specified in the precept, which precept shall be in sub-
stance as follows : 
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN, to the sheriff or any constable of the 
county of _______________ 

You are hereby required immediately to summon 6 good and lawful 
men of the county of ___ ---------- to appear forthwith before me at ___ -- - ------ , 
in the town of , to inquire hove and by what means the person 
known as _________ came to his death. 

Given under my hand this __________day __ , 19 . ., _ . ._ _ . , Coroner. 
966.03 Every officer to whom such precept F+k,+4 ~~ is directed and 

delivered shall forthwith execute the same and make return of the precept, 
with his proceedings thereon, to the }}is~ie~~a person who issued 4,e it. 

966 .14 The sole compensation of the coroner and deputy coroners fox 
taking inquest or making an investigation to determine the necessity to 
take inquest shall be $16 :for each day actually and necessarily required 
for the purpose, and 10 cents for each mile actually and necessarily 
traveled in performing such duty . Any coroner or deputy coroner may 
be paid an annual salary and allowance for traveling expenses to be estab-
lished by the county board pursuant to s. 59.15 which shall be in lieu of 
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all fees, per diem; and compensation for services rendered . The 
compensation of constables and witnesses at such inquest shall be the same 
as is allowed for like services in +a+ii+ieipff1 county court, and the compen-
sation of jurors shall be the same as that p4 e4 for jurors under s 
25525 . 

SECTION 78. 990.01 (17m) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 79. If section 51.19, as created by SECTION 9 of 1969 Senate 

Bill 61 becomes law, then SECTION 3 of this bill is void as of the effective 
date of the former . 
Approved June 17, 1969 . 
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